

33 Bail Matters 680/2026 ANAND PAL Vs. STATE 43/2026
(Kanjhawala)

01.06.2026

Present: Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. Counsel Sh. Anand Dogra for applicant/ accused.
IO HC Sanjay is present.

1. **This is an application which has been moved under Section 482 BNSS, 2023 for grant of anticipatory bail for applicant/accused Anand Pal.**

2. Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused has submitted that no similar application of the applicant/accused is pending before any other court.

3. Reply already filed. Copy thereof already supplied.

4. A written request for exemption from personal appearance is received from concerned Bank Manager on the ground that due to fire in bank premises and shortage of staff, he is unable to appear today.

5. Since the anticipatory bail application is pending for disposal for more than two months and IO has failed to produce the CCTV footage till date, I deem it appropriate to decide the same on merit.

6. During the course of arguments, Ld. Counsel for the applicant / accused has submitted that applicant/ accused is innocent and has falsely been implicated in the present case that too for a meagre sum of Rs.4,000/-. It is further stated that applicant was roped in at the instance of co-accused Abhay and he was not present at the spot

alongwith co-accused at the time of alleged incident. With these submissions, Ld. Counsel has prayed for grant of anticipatory bail to applicant/ accused.

7. Bail application is opposed by Ld. Addl. PP for State as well as IO stating that allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. Ld. Addl. PP submits that during investigation, one motorcycle bearing registration No. UP79AD3180 which was used in the commission of offence was seized and it was revealed that the same was registered in the name of applicant/ accused. With these submissions, Ld. Addl. PP prays for dismissal of the present anticipatory bail application.

8. Submissions heard. Record perused.

9. During the pendency of present applicant, the accused / applicant has joined the investigation. He was thoroughly interrogated and interrogation report was prepared. The applicant has fully cooperated during investigation and no further custodial interrogation is needed.

10. Considering the nature of allegations, alleged role of the applicant/accused and considering the fact that no custodial interrogation of applicant/accused is warranted at the stage, **the present application stands allowed.** In the event of arrest, applicant / accused **Anand Pal** be released on bail on furnishing personal bond / surety bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- to the satisfaction of IO / SHO concerned.

11. The applicant is directed to join the investigation as and when directed by the investigating agency. He shall also provide all the required cooperation to the IO.

12. Nothing stated hereinabove shall have any bearing on the merits of this case.

13. **Application is disposed of accordingly.**

(MUNEESH GARG)
ASJ-03 (NORTH-WEST)
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/01.06.2026